

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DR. ALAN J. BAUER,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	Civil Action No.: 11-1267 (RC)
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
MAVI MARMARA et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
_____	:	

**SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE
UNITED STATES REGARDING THE PLAINTIFF'S
STANDING TO BRING SUIT UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 962**

RONALD C. MACHEN
United States Attorney
District of Columbia

LANNY A. BREUER
Assistant Attorney General

JOHN D. BURETTA
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

VIJAY SHANKER
Attorney, U.S. Department of Justice
Criminal Division, Appellate Section
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Rm. 1264
Washington, DC 20530
TEL 202.353.0268/FAX 202.305.2121
vijay.shanker@usdoj.gov
D.C. Bar. No. 468857

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

I. Section 962 Does Not Contain An Implied Private Right Of Action
Simply Because It Provides For A Reward To An Informer. 2

II. Reading Section 962 To Require The Participation Of The United States
Would Not “Retroactively Deprive” Dr. Bauer Of Standing. 8

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Adams v. Woods, 2 Cranch 336 (1805) 4

Austin v. United States, 509 U.S. 602 (1993) 6

The Carondelet, 37 F. 799 (S.D.N.Y. 1889) 6

The City of Mexico, 32 F. 105 (S.D. Fla. 1887)..... 2

The Confiscation Cases, 74 U.S. 454 (1868) 3

Gelston v. Hoyt, 16 U.S. 246 (1818) 8

In re Newport Sav. and Loan Ass’n, 928 F.2d 472 (1st Cir. 1991)..... 9

In re The Venus, 180 F. 635 (E.D. La. 1910), *aff’d sub nom.*
Olivier v. Hyland, 186 F. 843 (5th Cir. 1911) (per curiam) 2, 8

Olivier v. Hyland, 186 F. 843 (5th Cir. 1911) (per curiam) 7, 8

Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Medical Benefits Trust ex rel. Federal
Nat. Mortg. Ass’n v. Raines, 534 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 4

Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan, 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 5, 7

Smith v. Reagan, 844 F.2d 195 (4th Cir. 1988) 7

Stalley v. Methodist Healthcare, 517 F.3d 911 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 5

Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, 52 U.S. 148 (2008)..... 5

The Three Friends, 166 U.S. 1 (1897)4, 5, 6

United States v. Chhun, 513 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (C.D. Cal. 2007) 4, 8

United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp., 299 U.S. 304 (1936)..... 7

United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess, 317 U.S. 537 (1943)..... 3

Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens,
529 U.S. 765 (2000)..... 3, 4

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 962.....passim

18 U.S.C. § 1964..... 6

18 U.S.C. § 2252A(f)..... 6

18 U.S.C. § 2255..... 6

18 U.S.C. § 2724..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 517..... 1

MISCELLANEOUS

13 Op. Attys. Gen. U.S. 178..... 4, 6

66 C.J.S. Neutrality Laws § 12, Forfeiture of Vessel (2012) 3
